

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
RONALD COUTTS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JOSEPH WATSON,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
BENJAMIN R. BARNETT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ELLEN L. MOSSMAN  
DECHERT LLP  
Cira Centre  
2929 Arch Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104-2808  
Tel: (215) 994-4000  
ben.barnett@dechert.com  
ellen.mossman@dechert.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	7
I. The Split Among the Circuits as to the Actual Issue in this Case is Shallow and Narrow .....	7
II. This Issue Does Not Recur With Sufficient Frequency to Justify Review Now.....	11
III. This Case Is Not a Good Vehicle For Re- viewing the Issue .....	12
IV. The Third Circuit’s Approach to Retaliation Claims Properly Balances the Need for Def- erence to Prison Decisions with the Need to Protect Inmates’ First Amendment Rights ....	13
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Bruce v. Ylst</i> , 351 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Cain v. Lane</i> , 857 F.2d 1139 (7th Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Carter v. McGrady</i> , 292 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	4, 5, 11, 12
<i>Gayle v. Gonyea</i> , 313 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2002).....	8, 9, 15
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....	16
<i>Henderson v. Baird</i> , 29 F.3d 464 (8th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Henderson v. Baird</i> , 515 U.S. 1145 (1995).....	11
<i>Hynes v. Squillace</i> , 143 F.3d 653 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>O'Bryant v. Finch</i> , 133 S. Ct. 445 (2012).....	11
<i>O'Bryant v. Finch</i> , 637 F.3d 1207 (11th Cir. 2011) ....	8, 9, 15
<i>Rausser v. Horn</i> , 241 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	3, 5
<i>Superintendent, Mass. Corr. Inst., Walpole v. Hill</i> , 472 U.S. 445 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Eby</i> , 481 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>Woods v. Smith</i> , 60 F.3d 1161 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	10

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

## STATUTES AND RULES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	13
